
 
 

        Docket Item # 2 & 3  
BAR CASE # 2014-0378 &  

2014-0379 
         
        BAR Meeting 
        March 18, 2015 
 
 
ISSUE:   Partial Demolition/Capsulation and Addition 
 
APPLICANT:  Amy & Michael Louis by Stephanie Dimond 
 
LOCATION:  214 South Alfred Street 
 
ZONE:   RM / Residential   
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends deferral of the Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and Certificate of 
Appropriateness for restudy of an alternative that: 
 
1. At a minimum, the south wall and significant portions of the roof of the ell be retained, and; 
2.   The main block, ell, and proposed addition read as three distinct components to illustrate the 

evolution of the property. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
**EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the Zoning 
Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of issuance if 
the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month period. 
 
**BUILDING PERMIT NOTE: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance 
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The applicant is 
responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review approval.  
Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for further information.  
 
**APPEAL OF DECISION: In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review denies 
or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s decision to City 
Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board. 
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Note: In the interest of clarity and brevity, staff has coupled the reports for the Permit to 
Demolish/Capsulate (BAR 2014-0378) and the Certificate of Appropriateness (BAR 2014-0379). 
 
I.  ISSUE and UPDATE 
The applicant is requesting approval of a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and Certificate of 
Appropriateness to demolish the rear ell to build a new two-story rear addition.  The applicant 
also requests approval to demolish a small area of the existing roof on the main block to build a 
skylight.  
 
The applicant’s proposal remains unchanged from the December 17, 2014 hearing at which, Mr. 
Carlin made a motion that was seconded by Mr. von Senden, to defer case #2014-00378 and 
2014-00379 for further study of the appropriateness of demolition of the historic rear ell and of 
an appropriate addition that limited the amount of demolition.  The motion carried 6-0-1, with 
Ms. Miller abstaining because she missed a portion of the discussion.  The Board asked staff to 
visit the site and to report on the condition of the exterior walls of the ell. 

Staff also notes that at the December 17th hearing, the Board approved after-the-fact demolition 
of the free-standing garage with the condition that the applicant pay the applicable violation fine 
of $1,500 established by Section 11-207(B) of the zoning ordinance. The applicant has paid the 
fine in full. 
 
II.  HISTORY 
The two-story, three-bay brick townhouse located at 214 South Alfred Street was constructed as 
one of a symmetrical pair of townhouses.  A structure appears on the subject parcel on the 1877 
Hopkins Map but both it and the present twin at 212 South Alfred have slightly different 
footprints.  However, by the publication of the 1885 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map both 212 and 
214 South Alfred are clearly shown in their present plan configuration, including two-story 
masonry rear ells.   
 
It is difficult to confirm whether these rear ells were original extensions or constructed shortly 
thereafter, though what appears to be a butt joint in the brick between the ell and the main block 
of the house supports the latter theory.  By the early 1900’s a one-story kitchen, which is no 
longer extant, was added on to the east wall of the ell at 214 South Alfred.  The historic six-over-
six windows on the rear ell were replaced using two-over-two clad windows in 1998 (BAR1998-
00137).  The previous garage at the rear of the lot was constructed between 1921 and 1941. An 
addition to the rear ell at 212 South Alfred Street was constructed last year based on plans by the 
designer of the addition now proposed at 214 South Alfred Street. 
 
III.  ANALYSIS 
As noted by zoning staff, the applicant must maintain one parking space on the lot that is at least 
7’ x 16’ (interior dimensions of the parking space).  The parking space must be delineated from 
the open space on the lot by a fence, wall, curb, or similar means.  The applicant must file a deed 
restriction that will require one parking space no smaller than 7’ by 16’ to remain on the lot prior 
to zoning approval of a building permit. 
 
Pulman’s Court, the alley/court at the rear of the property is private, according to the City 
Surveyor’s office but the rear of the house is visible from South Columbus Street and, thus, the 
design of the addition is subject to BAR review.  
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Permit to Demolish/Capsulate 
The applicant has not restudied design solutions that limit the amount of demolition, as requested 
by the Board at the last hearing because they believe the structural stability of the rear ell is 
compromised to the point that demolition is the most logical solution.  The applicant has 
provided a structural engineer’s assessment of the existing building conditions which outlines 
four primary categories of evidence for the structural instability of the historic ell.  These include 
separation between the kitchen cabinets and south wall (Figure 5), a gap that has formed between 
the upstairs toilet and wall (Figure 4), deteriorated brick on the exterior south wall (Figure 3), 
and the fact the historic masonry bears directly on soil or a concrete footing set 17 inches below 
grade. 
 
Since the last hearing, the owners have graciously allowed staff to meet twice on site with the 
designer to examine the conditions of structural failure in rear ell cited by the applicant.  At one 
of these meetings, BAR member Wayne Neale was also present.  From these site visits, staff has 
confirmed the movement of the interior fixtures (toilet and cabinets) relative to the southern 
masonry wall.  However, in staff’s experience this vertical displacement of the floor on the 
interior is more likely the result of rotting or sagging joists around plumbing fixtures than a result 
of movement of the exterior masonry wall, as the engineer’s report suggests.  In addition, the 
joists on the first floor have likely been in contact with soil, as the engineer reports the 
foundation is a mere 17” below grade and constant exposure to moisture combined with active 
and passive loads, could cause the joists to sag and as a result, the cabinets and toilet are moving 
down as the joists pull away from the wall.  It is also possible that the wall has settled or is 
bowed out slightly, causing the same interior damage, though there is no evidence on the exterior 
of the south wall of settlement cracks at the present time. 
 
Regardless, as has been noted in several cases recently, issues such as these are common in a 
home in Alexandria that is 130 years old and, in staff’s opinion, are not sufficient justification for 
wholesale demolition.  Staff does not disagree with the engineer’s assessment that part of the 
structure has moved, however the problems described by the engineer above are completely 
repairable without sacrificing the historic ell’s integrity.  It is unfortunate that the homeowners 
find themselves in a situation where they must undertake expensive repairs, but in context with 
the extent of the proposed alterations for a new kitchen and bath addition, these repairs are 
minor.  It is relatively easy to sister the floor joists and any future horizontal movement of the 
south wall can be arrested by the wall ties and star washers visible throughout Old Town.  The 
depth of the space below the first floor joists below the ell can be excavated to prevent future rot 
and the applicant proposes to excavate a full basement in this area, anyway. 
 
The deteriorated brick on the south elevation, in staff’s opinion, is a pre-existing condition and 
active deterioration is not taking place. The engineer’s report mentions Portland cement on the 
rear ell and staff confirmed that there are patches of brick that have been inappropriately 
repointed – likely due to previous water damage.  Staff recommends that the Portland cement be 
removed, if possible without damaging the brick, and repointed with a historically appropriate 
lime and sand mortar. 
 
The applicant’s concern regarding the shallow footings is not an uncommon complaint from 
property owners in Old Town, as this was standard construction practice in the 19th century and 
is a structural condition that many homeowners have dealt with when renovating and building 
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additions to their homes.  In recent Board memory, the applicant and engineer at 418 S Pitt Street 
voiced a similar complaint when requesting approval to demolish the entire ell at his property, 
citing the footings were too shallow and the ell structurally compromised to warrant preservation 
of significant portions of the rear ell. The Board did not approve complete demolition in this 
case, requiring preservation of the entirety of the north wall, but the roof and rear wall were 
demolished, allowing for additional head room and floor area (BAR case #2013-0077 & 78).  
Staff believes this type of solution is a viable compromise between the need for additional 
modern living space while allowing for the preservation of significant features that can show the 
construction evolution of our treasured townhomes. 
 
Staff reminds the Board that a feature’s lack of visibility from a public way is not a consideration 
for demolition. In considering a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate, the Board must consider the 
following criteria set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, §10-105(B): 
 

(1) Is the building or structure of such architectural or historical interest that its moving, 
removing, capsulating or razing would be to the detriment of the public interest? 

(2) Is the building or structure of such interest that it could be made into a historic house? 
(3) Is the building or structure of such old and unusual or uncommon design, texture and 

material that it could not be reproduced or be reproduced only with great difficulty? 
(4) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve the memorial character of the 

George Washington Memorial Parkway? 
(5) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve and protect an historic place or 

area of historic interest in the city? 
(6) Would retention of the building or structure promote the general welfare by maintaining 

and increasing real estate values, generating business, creating new positions, attracting 
tourists, students, writers, historians, artists and artisans, attracting new residents, 
encouraging study and interest in American history, stimulating interest and study in 
architecture and design, educating citizens in American culture and heritage, and making 
the city a more attractive and desirable place in which to live? 

 
Staff finds that criteria 3 and criteria 5 to demolish and capsulate generally are met and the 
Permit to Demolish should not be granted. The Board regularly approves the partial 
demolition/capsulation of rear ells or additions to allow for a rear addition when they are not of 
particularly old or unusual construction but almost never approves the complete demolition of an 
historic rear ell.  
 
The existing ell at the subject property is historic and, at 130 years of age, is significantly old, 
but is not a particularly unique or elaborate design.  It is constructed primarily with an eight-
course common bond.  It no longer retains historic windows, though the masonry openings on 
the south wall appear to be in their original locations with simple jack arches above the openings.  
There are no special embellishments or cornice. As noted previously, the first story of the east 
wall was largely rebuilt when that one story addition was removed and this is the least intact wall 
on the house.  This ell is a typical, vernacular ell of the 19th century.  Its primary importance to 
the historic district is not the unique quality of its materials, unusual design or craftsmanship, but 
its relationship to the main block, the attached twin, and overall pattern of city development and 
rowhouse form when houses lacked artificial light and air conditioning. The ell and its 
relationship to the main block is integral to the legibility and understanding of this house on both 

5



BAR CASE #2014-0378 & 2014-0379 
March 18, 2015 

 

 
 

the interior and the exterior. While the ell will be obscured from the rear by the proposed new 
addition, the wholesale demolition of the historic ell would destroy any physical evidence of the 
original house form, building materials, and construction method (criteria 5). At this point in 
time, staff does not know how many ells within the historic district retain their original footprint, 
but as the Board knows, these features are frequently altered over time and a significant portion 
have been enlarged to accommodate 21st century conventional living. 
 
Some Board members in the past have posited that just because something is old does not mean 
that it should be preserved and, in some cases, staff agrees. However, preservation is about more 
than the age of the building material. As described above, the ubiquitous ell form was a 
necessary response to the need for light and ventilation in all rooms of an urban rowhouse prior 
to electricity.  This ell is not elaborate in its design or materials and the structural system does 
not comply with the modern building code.  It has suffered from a lack of maintenance in the 
past and needs some repairs, though none of are unusual for a house of this age in Old Town. 
However, if taken to an absurd extreme throughout the district, demolition of everything behind 
the front façade, or in this case behind the more high style primary building mass, ultimately 
turns the street into a theatrical stage set and prevents future occupants, residents, and visitors 
from experiencing the volumes of the rooms and the way light defines those spaces on both the 
interior and the exterior. Demolishing a shed roofed ell that distinguishes a historic townhome 
from a modern garage townhouse loses more than the brick itself.  It is almost assuredly the most 
economical way to construct an addition, but it is not historic preservation. 
 
In the present case, staff recommends that the applicant retain and preserve, at a minimum, the 
south wall and significant portions of the roof.  Staff supports some demolition and capsulation 
of the previously altered east wall of the ell and supports a scheme that would result in three 
distinct components: the historic main block, the historic rear ell, and the new addition, as was 
approved at the subject property’s twin, next door at 212 S Alfred Street, 418 S Pitt Street, and 
numerous other cases for rear additions. 
 
Addition: 
The applicant has proposed no changes to the design of the rear addition, therefore staff’s 
comments from the previous staff report are copied below: 
The proposed addition will be visible via a through-block view from S. Columbus Street for 
approximately half the year, when there are no leaves on the trees.  In reviewing an addition, 
staff is always concerned about the compatibility with the building to which it will be attached, 
as well as to nearby buildings of historic merit.  Staff finds the proposed scale of the rear 
addition compatible with the neighborhood – in fact the attached townhouse to the north has a 
rear addition that was recently designed by the same designer and the rear ells to the south are 
slightly larger in height than what is proposed here.  
 
The proposed rear addition is relatively low in height and will share a cornice line with the 
neighbor to the north. The fenestration pattern and materials will help the addition read as 
contemporary, yet compatible, as the two-over-two windows reference the Italianate style of the 
existing townhouse.  The proposed materials—fiber cement siding, solid-through-the-core PVC 
trim, and aluminum-clad wood doors, and wood windows — are all considered appropriate 
materials for new construction. Staff finds that the proposed architectural character of the 
addition generally meets the BAR Design Guidelines for residential new construction. 
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However, while staff recommends that the applicant maintain the proposed design direction for 
the addition, staff recommends that the Board defer the case for restudy and request an addition 
that will require significantly less demolition of the exterior walls and roof of the existing ell. 
 

   
Figure 1: View of the east wall of 214 S Alfred St.  The windows on the east elevation lack the jack arches of those 

on the south side of the ell and the modern brick infill on the lower level reflects an earlier addition.   
 

 
Figure 2: 214 S Alfred St on the right and the larger, more decorative ell at 216 S Alfred on the left to the south, 

showing the rhythm and spacing of the rear ells showing how light and ventilation was provided to all rooms of an 
urban rowhouse prior to electricity. 
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Figure 3: Condition of the south wall, which staff recommends be preserved.  The inappropriate mortar repairs were 

likely a response to water damage – perhaps caused by previously broken or missing gutters above or rising damp 
from below.  
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Figure 4: Weakened floor joists caused by previously leaking plumbing fixtures are likely causing the upstairs 

bathroom fixtures to sink, pulling the tile down and away from the wall. 
 
 
 

  
Figure 5: Evidence of settlement that is likely the result of rotted floor joists in close proximity to the earth below 

shown where the kitchen counter is pulling away from the tiled backsplash. 
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STAFF 
Mary Catherine Collins, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 
 
 
IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  
Legend: C - code requirementR - recommendation S - suggestion F- finding 
 
Zoning Comments 
 
C-1 The applicant must maintain one parking space on the lot that is at least 7’ x 16’ (interior 

dimensions of the parking space). The parking space must be delineated from the open 
space on the lot by a fence, wall, curb, or similar means. The applicant must file a deed 
restriction that will require one parking space no smaller than 7’ by 16’ to remain on the 
lot prior to zoning approval of a building permit. 
 

C-2 Proposed addition complies with zoning if condition C-1 is met. 

Code Administration 
 
C-1 Building permit is required to demolish and construct addition 
 
C-2    Fire separation design will be required to be maintained for party wall on new addition. 

This information is required to be reflected on plans submitted to the permit center along 
with permit application. 

 
F-1 The following comments are for ENC and BAR.  Once the applicant has filed for a 

building permit and additional information has been provided, code requirements will be 
based upon that information and the building permit plans.   If there are any questions, 
the applicant may contact Charles Cooper, Plan Review division at 
Charles.cooper@alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4197.  

 
Transportation and Environmental Services 
 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 
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C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 
C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 

R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 
demolition. (T&ES) 

 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
F-1 Previously reviewed under BAR1998-00137. (T&ES)   

 
F-2 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 
 

Alexandria Archaeology  
 
R-1 The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) 

if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or 
concentrations of artifacts are discovered during development.  Work must cease in the 
area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds. 

 
R-2 The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection or artifact collection to be 

conducted on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology. 
 
R-3 The statements in archaeology conditions above marked with an asterisk “*” shall appear 

in the General Notes of all site plans and on all site plan sheets that involve demolition or 
ground disturbance (including Basement/Foundation Plans, Demolition, Erosion and 
Sediment Control, Grading, Landscaping, Utilities, and Sheeting and Shoring) so that on-
site contractors are aware of the requirements. 

 
R-4 Tax records indicate that there were free African American households in the alleys of 

this block in 1810, 1830 and 1850.  The area therefore has the potential to yield 
archaeological resources that could provide insight into African American domestic 
activities in the early 19th century. 

 
V. ATTACHMENTS 
1 – Supplemental Materials  
2 – Application for BAR 2014-00378 & 2014-00379: 214 S Alfred Street 
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D. Anthony Beale, LLC 
8634 Tuttle Road 
Springfield, VA 22152 

Date: january 19, 2015 

RE: 214 S. Alfred Street. 

I visited the above referenced location on 1/14/15 to conduct a visual structural 
assessment relative to the two-story addition at the rear of the house. The lower 
level contains the kitchen with bedrooms above. There is evidence of foundation 
movement where the kitchen counter has pulled away from the right hand side wall 
(facing the house from the street) and a noticeable dip in the right rear corner of the 
bathroom above the rear wall and right side wall of the addition is constructed of 
several wythes of brick. 

A test pit was dug at the right side rear corner, which revealed that portions of the 
brick wall were bearing directly on wet earth and that other areas were bearing on 
concrete footings 17" below grade, which is not code compliant. 

The only location found which included a concrete footing, was the corner of the 
East and South walls. The East wall is generally understood to have been re-built, as 
it is composed of newer, glazed brick as compared to the South wall, which is 
comprised mostly of older, cruder brick types and includes many "Salmon" bricks. 
The top of this footing was at approximately 17" below grade, and the footing itself 
was approximately 8" thick. The concrete projected 1" further than the brick and 
appeared to follow the length of the East wall. Again, this footing dimension is not 
code compliant. It is not possible to determine the exact time frame when the East 
wall was repaired, and all the bricks replaced, but the wall includes steel lintels at 
the windows and does not have any brick arches above the openings. 

The brick at the South wall was not supported by any concrete below the surface. 
The brick rested on the soil approximately 17" below grade. The soil itself was wet 
throughout the visible areas. The soil is soft and metal tools easily pierced the soil 
well below the level of the lowest bricks. The brick beneath grade has disintegrated 
at several locations and again, is comprised of lower temperature-fired "Salmon" 
brick. Much of the mortar at the bricks below grade was missing and the surfaces of 
many of these bricks had popped off. Most of the bricks above grade appear to have 
been repainted using a non-compatible Portland cement, with the earlier lime based 
mortar having been replaced. Mortar was not removed to determine the depth of 
the existing mortar. When scraped, the mortar remained in place while the brick 
surfaces disintegrated under slight pressure. The South wall is not tied into the 
main block of the house, but rather abuts it. This creates less structural support for 
the rear addition. However, it also means that any loss of the East wall will not 
greatly affect the main block of the house. 

amirah.lane
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #1

amirah.lane
Typewritten Text
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The remediation necessary would require concrete underpinning where no footing 
exists and again where the footing does not meet the required 24" minimum frost 
depth and made wide enough to distribute the weight of the wall. Also, all the 
Portland cement mortar needs to be removed and replaced with softer mortar 
compatible with Salmon brick. The Salmon bricks which show evidence of spalling 
should be replaced with intact, similarly sized brick. As the South wall is the 
primary bearing wall for the floor and roof joists, the disintegration of this wall is 
the most serious to the continued use of the building, and requires the greatest 
amount of work to make it structurally sound. The floor joists show signs of 
significant sag at both the first and second floors, indicating that they are no longer 
structurally sound due to the exterior wall movement and/or due to exposure to 
moisture at the first floor, where there is evidence that the joists sit directly on the 
soil. Because the South wall is not tied into the main block of the house, 
underpinning this wall becomes more precarious. Because this sort of work is 
extremely expensive and delicate in its undertaking, the cost benefit outweighs the 
work necessary, and it is my professional opinion this work would be cost 
prohibitive. It would far more economical to demolish and rebuild the brick walls, 
especially the South wall. It would be possible to save and re-use those bricks from 
the South wall that have not been damaged by weather and poor maintenance. Care 
would need to be taken to use correct mortar to prevent similar destruction as 
currently exists. During the repair, the floor joists will need to be supported and 
replaced as necessary once their current condition is determined. · 
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
FLOOR AREA RATIO AND OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS 

A. Property Information 

A1. street Address -=--;;)._ J_<.J ___ S_, _ A_t_,_f--._f2.,_ t.J) ___ ~_I ___ zone __ lz_M ___ _ 

A2. i ~ I g /, s- =::-;---;-~'d:::--3~'=~=---:----
-ro_t...:...a1-L-ot_A_re_a _______ x Floor Area tkatlOAIIowed by Zone Maximum Allowable Floor Area 

B. Existing Gross Floor Area 
Existing Gross Area* 

Basement f.(/0 
First Floor c,z~ .s 
Second Floor l r.. . :l-~ . ~ 
Third Floor 

Total Gross• JIL.CJ 

Allowable Exdusions 

Basement•• 'II D 
Stairways" (,J . s-
Mecttanical*" stl/lltf 
~·j) $"<..) 

Total Exduslons ~:;- . ~-

B 1. Existing Gross Floor Area * 
I] 'lo CO) Sq. Ft. 

82. Allowa.,ble Floor Exclusions** 
S"'i'" J"" ..> Sq. Ft. 

83. Existil Floor Area minus Exclusions 
/i l/ ~ • Sq. Ft. 
(subtract 82 from 81) 

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area (does not include existing area) 

Proposed Gross Area* Allowable Exdusions 

Basement "3c!:l S" . :J 
First Floor 'b'i' 3 
SecondAoor ~'i1 . '3 
Third Floor 

Basement•• 

Stairways*" 

Mecttanical*" 

Other** 

'30~;3 C1 . Prop~ Gross Floor Area * 
j j ] , Sq. Ft. 
C2. Allowable Floor Exclusions­
i6 .s-. 3 Sq. Ft. 

Porcttes/ Other Total Exdusions ~ob". ~ 

C3. Proposed Floor Area minus 
Exclusions C.. lrZ . '- Sq. Ft. 
(subtract C2 from C1) 

Total Gross • ~ '8"~ .. c; 
D. Existing + Proposed Floor Area J ~ '-' 

01 . Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3) 0 2 S" • Sq. Ft. 
02. Total Floor Area Allowed by Zone (A2) L ;:!, le i Sq. Ft. 

Existing Open Space 

Required Open Space 

Proposed Open Space 

*Gross floor area is the sum of all gross horizontal 
areas under roof, measured from the face of 
exterior walls, including basements, gamges, 
sheds, gazebos, guest buildings and other 
accessory buildings . 
.. Refer to the zoning ordinance (Section2-145(B)) 
and consult with zoning staff for information 
regarding allowable exclusions. 
If taking exclusions other than basements, floor 
plans with excluded areas must be submitted for 
review. Sections may also be required for some 
exclusions. 

_.1 

J 
The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are tn~e and 
correct. 13 

Signature: _ _:9:?_'=·_ =_=_=_==-_~~-~--~---------Date: _ It_'!_· _/_r_· __:_/_<t __ _ 
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I BAR Case #J O\L\ - t ?FJ t> / 0} '] ~, 

ADDRESS OF PROJECT: 214 S. Alfred Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 

TAX MAP AND PARCEL: -=07;:....4=.0=2=--....,12=--=30:::.-_____ ~ZONING: ---"R:..:.M:.:.:-. ____ _ 

APPLICATION FOR: (Piea:;;e Clleclc all that apply) 

0 CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 

I)C1 PERMIT TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEMOLISH 
(Required if more than 25 square feet or a structure Is to be demollshedllmpaded) 

0 WAIVER OF VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and/or YARD REQUIREMENTS IN A VISION 
CLEARANCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1992 Zoning orotnance) 

0 WAIVER OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIREMENT 
(Section 6-403(BX3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance) 

Applicant: rn Property Owner 0 Business (Please provide business name & contact person) 

Name: Louis, Amy L. Burnette OR Michael B. 

Address: 214 S. Alfred Street 

City: Alexandria State: VA Zip: 22314 

Phone: 949-836-1293 E-mail: Michael.louis@frevssinetusa.com 

Authorized Agent (If applicable): 0 Attorney ~ Architect 0 ___ _ 
Name: Stephanie R. Dimond, Dimond Adams Design Architecture Phone: 703-836-8437 

E-mail: djmondadams@comcast.net 

Legal Property OWner: 

Name: Louis. Amy L. Burnette OR Michael B. 

Address: 214 S Alfred Street 

City: Alexandria State: VA Zip: 22314 

Phone: 949-836-1293 E-mail: Michael.louis@freyssinetusa.com 

0 Yes 
0 Yes 
0 Yes 
0 Yes 

Ga No 
0 No 
~ No 
0 No 

Is there an histone preservation easement on this property? 
If yes, has the easement hOlder agreed to the proposed alterations? 
Is there a homeowner's assodation Itt' this property? 
If yes, has the homeowne(s association approved the proposed alterations? 

If you answered yes to any of the above, please attach a copy of the letter approving the project. 
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NATURE OF PROPOSED WORK: Pleasecheclcallthatapp/y 

0 
0 

NEW CONSTRUCTION 
EXTERIOR ALTERATION: Please Cl'leck all that apply. 

[ SAR Case#-------

0 awning 0 fence, gate or garden wall 0 HVAC !Quipment 0 shutters 
0 doors 0 WindoWs 0 siding 0 shed 
0 lighting 0 pergola/trellis 0 paintin 1 unpainted masonry 
Oother 0 ADDITION----------

til DEMOLITION/ENCAPSULATION 
0 SIGNAGE 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: Please describe the~ uposect wot1c in detail (Additional pages may 
be attached). 

The applicant js asking for "after the fact" approval fo · demolition of a rear shed that 
suffered damage during the removal of the neighbor' ; garage. The roof bad 
collapsed and the frame walls were falling in, which i: why the applicant removed the 
shed The area that had beeo ioside the shed will rer 1aio opeo aod become paddog 
It will oot be mnsidered in cain dating oew npeo spac e tor an addition or any other 

·SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: 

Items listed below comprise the minimum supponing materials for BAR applications. Staff may 
· request additional information during application review. Please 1 !fer to the relevant section of the 
Design Guidelines for further information on appropriate treatmen s. 

Applicants must use the checklist below to ensure the application IS complete. Include all information and 
material that are necessary to thoroughly describe the project. In :omplete applications will delay the 
docketing of the application for review. Pre-application meetings are required for all proposed additions. 
All applicants are encouraged to meet with staff prior to submissi• n of a completed application. 

Electronic copies of submission materials should be submitted wl enever possible. 

Demolition/Encapsulation : All appliCants requesting 25 square ~or more of demolirionlencapsuJation 
must complete this section. Check NIA if an item in rflis section does no apply to your project. 

NIA 
~ fJ Survey plat showing the extent of the proposed demolitio 1/encapsulation. 
0 ~ Existing elevation drawings clearty showing all elements roposed for demolition/encapsulation. 
1RI Cl Clear and labeled photographs of all elevations of the bui :jing if the entire structure is proposed 

to be demolished. 
· KJ 8 Description of the reason for demolition/encapsulation. 
~ Description of the alternatives to demolition/encapsulatiol and why such alternatives are not 

considered feasible. 

• Note: There are no alternatives to demolition/ 
encapsulation 
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l BAR Case#------­

Additions & New Construction: Drawings must be to scale an. should not exceed 11· x 1r unless 
approved by starr. All plans must be folded and COllated into 12 comp/e; ~ 8 112'" x 11·' sets. Adclitional copies may be 
requested by staff ror large..scale develOpment projects or projects from 1g Washington Street. Check NIA dan item 
in this section does not apply to your project. 

NJA 
[.J 1)1 Scaled survey plat showing dimensions of lot and locatic l of existing building and other 

structures on the lot, location of proposed structure or a( jition, dimensions of existing 
structure(s), proposed addition or new construction, and 111 exterior, ground and roof mounted 
equipment. 

0 [21. FAR & Open Space calculation form. 
0 [2J Clear and labeled photographs of the site, surrounding ~ ·operties and existing structures, if 

applicable. · 
0 [J Existing elevations must be scaled and include dimensic lS. 
0 [X Proposed elevations must be scaled and include dimem: ons. Include the relationship to 

adjacent structures in plan and elevations. 
0 ~ Materials and colors to be used must be specified and d lineated on the drawings. Actual 

samples may be provided or required. 
0 ~ Manufacturer's specifications for materials to incJude, bu not limited to: roofing, siding, windows, 

doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls. 
0 [j For development site plan projects, a model showing me: ;s relationships to adjacent properties 

and structures. 

Signs & Awnings: one Sign per built1mg under one square foot do s not reqUire BAR approval unless 
Illuminated. All other Signs including winc10W Signs require BAR approv;. ·. CIJeCk WA dan item in IIJis section does 
not apply ro your project. 

NJA 
0 [X Linear feet of building: Front Secondary fl >nt (if corner lot): ----'"" 
0 Dl Square feet of existing signs to remain: - ...... --
0 Dl Photograph of building showing existing conditions. 
0 [X Dimensioned drawings of proposed sign identifying mate ials, color, lettering style and text. 
0 [j location of sign (show exact location on building includir ~ the height above sidewalk). 
0 [X Means of attachment (drawing or manufacturer's cut she !t of bracket if applicable). 
0 Dl Description of lighting (if applicable). Include manufactu1 ~r's cut sheet for any new lighting 

fixtures and information detailing how it will be attached 1 ' the building's facade. 

Alterations: CheCIC NIA if an item in this section does nor apply to yc If projeCt. 

NIA 
0 [i Clear and labeled photographs of the site, especially the area being impacted by the alterations, 

all sides of the building and any pertinent details. 
D Dl Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, bu not limited to: roofing, siding, windows. 

doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls. 
D ~ Drawings accurately representing the changes to the pre ;Klsed structure, including materials and 

overall dimensions. Drawings must be to scale. 
0 [X An official survey plat showing the proposed locations of -fVAC units, fences, and sheds. 
D K1 Historic elevations or photographs should accompany ar f request to return a structure to an 

eartier appearance. 
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Q AR Case •-------

· ALL APPLICATIONS: Please read and cheek that you have read and L lderstand the following items: 

IE 1 have submitted a filing fee with this application. (Checks should be made payable to the City of 
Alexandria. Please contact staff for assistance in determit ing the appropriate fee.) 

1j I understand the notice requirements and will retum a cop~ of the three respective notice forms to 
BAR staff at least five days prior to the hearing. If I am un ;ure to whom I should send notice I will 
contact Planning and Zoning staff for assistance in iden~ ng adjacent parcels. 

IE I, the applicant, or an authorized representative will be pre ;ent at the public hearing. 

[j I understand that any revisions to this initial application sui mission (including applications deferred 
for restudy) must be accompanied by the BAR Supplemer :al form and 12 sets of revised materials. 

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan, building 
elevations. prospective drawings of the project, and written desc iptive information are true, correct and 
accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should sue 1 information be found incorrect, any 
action taken by the Board based on such information may be im 1lidated. The undersigned also hereby 
grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice a required by Article XI. Division A, 
Section 11-301 (B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning OrdinancE . on the property which is the subject of 
this application. The undersigned also hereby authorizes the C~ ' staff and members of the BAR to 
inspect this site as necessary in the course of research and eval 1ating the application. The applicant, if 
other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtai 1ed permission from the property owner 
to make this application. 

APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT: 

Signature: _5:;;~G::==::::::::."7',Za:.-<.c::::·;£:/:ll-==~Q~::::._-7 ; 

Printed Name: Stephanie R. Dimond 

Date: 11.19.14 
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